

UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT
EASTERN DISTRICT OF MICHIGAN
SOUTHERN DIVISION

MILES CHRISTI RELIGIOUS ORDER,
FATHER CESAR BERTOLACCI, and
BROTHER FRANCISCO CONTE-GRAND,

Plaintiffs,

Case No.: 07-14003
HON: PAUL D. BORMAN

-vs-

NORTHVILLE TOWNSHIP; CHIP SNIDER,
individually and in his official capacity as
Northville Township Manager; JENNIFER
FREY, individually and in her official
capacity as the Director of Community
Development for Northville Township; and
JOSEPH BAUER, individually and in his
official capacity as Ordinance Enforcement
Officer for Northville Township,

Defendants.

THOMAS MORE LAW CENTER
Richard Thompson (P21410)
Robert J. Muise (P62849)
Brandon Bolling (P60195)
Attorneys for Plaintiffs
24 Frank Lloyd Wright Drive
P.O. Box 393
Ann Arbor, MI 48106
(734) 827-2001

O'CONNOR DEGRAZIA TAMM & O'CONNOR
James E. Tamm (P38154)
Co-Counsel for Defendants
4111 Andover Rd., Ste. 300E
Bloomfield Hills, MI 48302
(248) 433-2000

JOHNSON, ROSATI, LaBARGE,
ASELTYN & FIELD, P.C.
By: Carol A. Rosati (P32288)
Michael E. Rosati (P34236)
Timothy S. Wilhelm (P67675)
Attorneys for Defendants
34405 W. 12 Mile Rd., Ste. 200
Farmington Hills, MI 48331-5627
(248) 489-4100

**DEFENDANTS' MOTION TO DISMISS FOR LACK OF SUBJECT MATTER
JURISDICTION BASED ON THE RIPENESS DOCTRINE**

Defendants, NORTHVILLE TOWNSHIP, CHIP SNIDER, JENNIFER FREY, and JOSEPH BAUER, through their attorneys, JOHNSON, ROSATI, LaBARGE, ASELTINE & FIELD, P.C., move this Court pursuant to Federal Rules of Civil Procedure 12(b)(1), 12(b)(6) and 12(c) to grant their Motion to Dismiss for Lack of Subject Matter Jurisdiction Based on the Ripeness Doctrine, and in support Defendants state the following:

TABLE OF CONTENTS

Index of Authorities	ii
Issues Presented	iii
Controlling or Most Appropriate Authority	iv
Statement of Facts	1
Discussion	9
I. Plaintiffs' Claims Are Not Yet Ripe For Adjudication.	9
A. Plaintiffs' Claims Are Subject To The Ripeness Requirements.	10
B. Plaintiffs' Have Not Obtained A Final Decision From The Township.	13
Conclusion	18

INDEX OF AUTHORITIES

Cases

Abbott Laboratories v Gardner, 387 US 136, 87 S Ct 1507 (1967). 9
Comm'y Treatment Centers v City of Westland, 970 F Supp 1197, 1210 (ED Mich 1997) 12
Murphy v New Milford Zoning Com'n, 402 F3d 342, 349-351 (2nd Cir 2005) 10
River City Capital v Clermont County, 491 F3d 301 (6th Cir 2007) 10
Seiler v Charter Twp of Northville, 53 FSupp2d 957, 961 (ED Mich 1999) (quoting *Bigelow v Michigan Dept of Nat'l Resources*, 970 F2d 154, 157 (6th Cir 1992)) 9
Thomas v Union Carbide Agricultural Products Co, 473 US 568, 580; 105 S Ct 3325 (1985).... 9
Warren v City of Athens, Ohio, 411 F3d 697, 708 (6th Cir 2005) 10
Williamson County Regional Planning Commission v Hamilton Bank of Johnson City, 473 US 172, 105 S Ct 3108, 87 L Ed 2d 126 (1985).....iv, 9

Other Authorities

US Const, art III, §2, cl 1.....9
